## ORDINANCE 8 - 25

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF SAFETY AND SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A NATUREWORKS GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES TO FUND CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATERWORKS PARK COMMUNITY SPLASH PAD

WHEREAS, the City of Port Clinton desires financial assistance under the Ohio Department of Natural Resources NatureWorks Grant Program to fund improvements described in the Port Clinton Recreational Amenities Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Port Clinton passed Resolution 24-9 authorizing and directing the Economic Development Coordinator to apply to the NatureWorks Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City was selected for award of \$30,583.00 contingent on the execution of a NatureWorks Grant Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the City of Port Clinton, County of Ottawa, State of Ohio:

**Section 1.** The Director of Safety and Service is hereby authorized and directed to execute all necessary and required documents to enter into a NatureWorks grant agreement with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources to fund construction of the Waterworks Parks community splash pad.

**Section 2.** This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with law.

**Section 3.** This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:,	2025	President of Council	
Attest:Clerk of Council		Approved:	, 2025
		Mayor	